# OF \$465.00 43/669

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM448184

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Packsize LLC		10/20/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	me: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address: 10 South Dearborn, Floor L2, IL1-0480		
City:	Chicago	
State/Country: ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603-2300	
Entity Type:	National Bank: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4376697	FANFOLD
Registration Number:	3830478	PACKSIZE
Registration Number:	3830479	PACKSIZE
Registration Number:	2901810	RIGHT-SIZED PACKAGING ON DEMAND
Registration Number:	4155956	ON DEMAND PACKAGING
Registration Number:	5151373	SMARTER PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET
Registration Number:	5124517	SMALLEST POSSIBLE BOX
Registration Number:	4704118	IQ FUSION
Registration Number:	4771634	Z-FOLD
Registration Number:	4765855	PACKNET
Registration Number:	5126701	SMART PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET
Registration Number:	5188518	LIDIUM
Registration Number:	5222713	X4
Serial Number:	87196372	PACKSIZE
Serial Number:	87478867	PACKSIZE
Serial Number:	87196725	PACKSIZE ON DEMAND PACKAGING
Serial Number:	87263955	PACKSIZE NOW
Serial Number:	87472421	PACKBOT

TRADEMARK REEL: 006187 FRAME: 0509

900425972

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** michael.barys@clarivate.com

Correspondent Name: William C. Holland, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1700 Licoln Street, Suite 4100

Address Line 2: Bryan Cave LLP

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William C. Holland
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2017

# **Total Attachments: 16** source=Trademark#page1.tif source=Trademark#page2.tif source=Trademark#page3.tif source=Trademark#page4.tif source=Trademark#page5.tif source=Trademark#page6.tif source=Trademark#page7.tif source=Trademark#page8.tif source=Trademark#page9.tif source=Trademark#page10.tif source=Trademark#page11.tif source=Trademark#page12.tif source=Trademark#page13.tif source=Trademark#page14.tif source=Trademark#page15.tif source=Trademark#page16.tif

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 20th day of October, 2017, by and between PACKSIZE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under and pursuant to the Credit Agreement, hereinafter defined (the "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement (defined below).

#### Recitals:

- A. Grantor and Packsize International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as "Borrowers", the other Loan Parties party thereto, the Lenders party thereto as the "Lenders", and the Secured Party (in its capacities as "Administrative Agent", "Swingline Lender" and "Issuing Bank"), are the parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, modified, extended or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement that the Grantor execute and deliver this Agreement.
- C. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the Secured Party, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, of the Lenders, of the holders of obligations under Swap Agreements or for Banking Services Obligations, and of the Swingline Lender and the Issuing Bank (collectively, the "Secured Creditors", with each being a "Secured Creditor").

#### Agreements:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

1. SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and continuing Lien on, with (only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default) power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in all U.S. and foreign patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, assumed names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, trade name applications, service mark applications, copyright applications, design rights and trade secrets and the inventions and improvements described and claimed in the patents and patent applications (together with the items described in Clauses (a) through (d), below, the "Proprietary Collateral"), whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed, including, without limitation, the Proprietary Collateral listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world. In addition, without limitation of the foregoing, with respect to any applications by Grantor for a trademark based on an intent to use the same, if and so long as such application is pending without an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to

use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), so long as the Grantor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, the Proprietary Collateral shall include only a security interest for collateral purposes in such Intent-To Use Application and not a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment thereof.

- 2. <u>OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES SECURED</u>. The security interests of the Secured Party under this Agreement secure (a) the full and prompt performance and observance of all of the terms, conditions and agreements contained in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Obligations to be performed or observed by Grantor, (b) the punctual full payment of the principal of and interest on any promissory note issued by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.10(e) of the Credit Agreement (each a "Note" and collectively, the "Notes") in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Notes (including interest accruing under the Notes after the commencement of any case or proceeding under any state or federal bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law (a "Proceeding") to the extent that a claim for such interest is allowable in such a Proceeding ("Post-Petition Interest")), (c) the performance and observance of the terms, conditions and agreements hereinafter contained, (d) the full performance and observance of all of the other terms, conditions and agreements contained in all of the other Loan Documents, and (e) any and all other indebtedness of Grantor to the Secured Party, including Post-Petition Interest (all of which are referred to herein collectively as the "Secured Obligations").
- 3. NEW PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, Grantor shall (a) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, or (b) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark, copyright, trade name, service mark, patent application, trademark application, service mark application, license or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation in part of any of the same or any improvement on any of the same, the provisions of Paragraph 1 above, shall automatically apply thereto and such patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications, licenses, etc. shall automatically become Proprietary Collateral hereunder and shall be subject to the security interests described herein. Grantor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications and Grantor agrees to execute any agreements, documents or instruments reasonably requested by the Secured Party to effectuate such amendment.
- 4. <u>ROYALTIES; TERM.</u> Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Secured Party of the Proprietary Collateral as authorized hereunder shall be co-extensive with Grantor's rights thereunder and in respect thereof and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Secured Party to Grantor. The term of the security interest granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (a) the expiration or termination of each item of Proprietary Collateral, or (b) the date on which all Collateral has been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents.
- 5. <u>TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. Upon release of all of the Collateral pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to Grantor, at Grantor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Secured Party's security interest in the Proprietary Collateral subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- 6. <u>DUTIES OF THE GRANTOR</u>. Grantor shall have the duty (a) to prosecute any patent application, trademark application and service mark applications that are part of the patents, trademarks or

2

service marks pending as of the date hereof and thereafter until the termination of this Agreement; (b) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, as Grantor deems appropriate; (c) to take reasonable steps to preserve and maintain all of Grantor's rights in any material Proprietary Collateral, including, without limitation, as appropriate, the use in interstate commerce, the timely payment of fees and the making of filings; and (d) not to divest itself of any right under any Proprietary Collateral, in each case unless such Proprietary Collateral is (i) obsolete, (ii) no longer used in the operation of the business, or (iii) replaced. Any expense incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Grantor. Grantor shall not abandon any material pending patent application, trademark application, service mark application or patent, trademark, copyright, trade name or service mark encumbered hereby and material to the operation or value of the business of Grantor without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.

- 7. <u>INFRINGEMENT</u>. Grantor represents and warrants to the Secured Party that Grantor owns and possesses, and will own or possess continuously throughout the term of this Agreement, the valid right to use the Proprietary Collateral, without any known conflict with the rights of others, and no litigation or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of Grantor, threatened against the Grantor, which might, if successful, adversely affect Grantor's interest in the Proprietary Collateral in any material respect.
- 8. <u>ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. Grantor represents and warrants that it is the true and lawful owner or licensee of the Proprietary Collateral listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> and that, to Grantor's knowledge, said listed Proprietary Collateral constitutes all the patents and patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, service marks and other Proprietary Collateral registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, as applicable, that Grantor now owns or uses in connection with its business.
- 9. <u>WAIVERS</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and the Secured Party, and no failure to exercise or delay in exercising on the part of the Secured Party any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, shall operate as a waiver of any of the Secured Party's rights, powers or privileges. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or under any other Loan Document shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

# 10. <u>SECURED PARTY'S EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON AN EVENT OF DEFAULT.</u>

- Party may (to the extent permitted by law) exercise any and all rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents, at law and in equity. In connection therewith following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the patents, trademarks, copyrights or service marks secured hereby and, if the Secured Party shall commence any such suit, the Grantor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement. The Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Secured Party for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and other reasonable expenses including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by the Secured Party in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of subparagraph (a), above, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Secured Party may by written notice to the Grantor take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare the entire right, title and interest of the Grantor in each of the patents, copyrights, trademarks and other Proprietary Collateral vested, in which event such right, title and interest shall immediately vest in the Secured Party, in which case Grantor agrees to execute an assignment in

form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party of all its right, title, and interest to such Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party; (ii) take and practice, use or sell the Proprietary Collateral; and (iii) direct the Grantor to refrain, in which event Grantor shall refrain, from using or practicing the Propriety Collateral directly or indirectly, and Grantor shall execute such other and further documents as the Secured Party may reasonably request further to confirm this and to transfer ownership of the Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party.

- 11. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>MODIFICATION</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in paragraph 3 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- CUMULATIVE REMEDIES; POWER OF ATTORNEY. All of the Secured Party's rights and 13. remedies in respect of the Proprietary Collateral whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement, by any of the Loan Documents or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Grantor hereby constitutes and appoints the Secured Party its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, with power to (a) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Secured Party in the use of the Proprietary Collateral, (b) take any other actions in respect of the Proprietary Collateral as the Secured Party deems in the best interest of the Secured Party, (c) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Proprietary Collateral to anyone, or (d) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Proprietary Collateral to anyone. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Collateral shall have been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Secured Party under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given to it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Proprietary Collateral may be located or deemed located.
- 14. <u>APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS</u>. All Collateral and proceeds of Collateral obtained and realized by the Secured Party from the exercise of remedies hereunder or under any other documents relating to this Agreement shall, unless otherwise required by the terms of the other Loan Documents or by applicable law, be applied in accordance with Section 5.2 of that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among the Loan Parties and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Creditors, as the same may be amended, restated, modified, extended or supplemented from time to time.
- 15. <u>AGENT</u>. The Secured Party will hold in accordance with this Agreement all items of the Collateral at any time received under this Agreement. The acceptance by the Secured Party of this Agreement, with all the rights, powers, privileges and authority so created, shall not at any time or in any event obligate the Secured Party to appear in or defend any action or proceeding relating to the Collateral to which it is not a party, or to take any action hereunder or thereunder, or to expend any money or incur any expenses or perform or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Collateral. By accepting

the benefits of this Agreement, each Secured Creditor acknowledges and agrees that the rights and obligations of the Secured Party shall be as set forth in Article VIII of the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Article VIII of the Credit Agreement, this Section 15, and the duties and obligations of the Secured Party set forth herein, may not be amended or modified without the consent of the Administrative Agent.

- 16. <u>ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF SECURED CREDITORS</u>. The Secured Creditors agree by their acceptance of the benefits hereof that this Agreement may be enforced on their behalf only by the action of the Secured Party, acting upon the instructions of the Required Lenders and that no other Secured Creditor shall have any right individually to seek to enforce or to enforce this Agreement or to realize upon the security to be granted hereby, it being understood and agreed that such rights and remedies may be exercised by the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, upon the terms of this Agreement.
- 17. <u>BINDING EFFECT; BENEFITS</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its nominees, successors and assigns. Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a Subsidiary, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for Grantor.
- 18. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.
- 19. <u>NOTICES</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in Section 9.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- 20. <u>SECURED PARTY'S DUTY</u>. The Secured Party shall have no duty in respect of the Proprietary Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Party shall be under no obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Proprietary Collateral against any other parties, but (upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default) may do so at its option, and all reasonable expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Grantor and added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- 21. <u>SECTION HEADINGS</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 22. JURY TRIAL WAIVER. GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG THE GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE, GUARANTY OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, WITH THE CREDIT AGREEMENT OR WITH THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

[No further provisions are on this page; the next page is the signature page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

**GRANTOR:** 

PACKSIZE LLC

Name: Bradley Wittwer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

**SECURED PARTY:** 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Brittany A. Westover Title: Authorized Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

GR.⁄	/N	TO.	R;

PACKSIZE LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Bradley Wittwer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

#### **SECURED PARTY:**

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Brittany A. Westover

Title: Authorized Officer

### List of U.S. Registered Patents and Trademarks (and Applications therefor)

#### Exhibit A

The following patents and trademarks registered with, and the following patent and trademark applications pending with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, are owned by Grantor:

#### Patents:

#	Patent Description	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>	Record Owner
1.	Zero Velocity Stacking Device	8777550	7/15/2014	Packsize LLC
2.	Box Template With Integrated Corner Protectors	8256620	9/4/2012	Packsize LLC
3.	Box Template with Integrated Corner Protectors	8584928	11/19/2013	Packsize LLC
4.	Automated Gluing Device	9505190	11/29/2016	Packsize LLC
5.	Box Gluing Device	9339984	5/17/2016	Packsize LLC
6.	Box Gluing Device	9764525	9/16/2017	Packsize LLC
7.	Manual Feed Box Erector and Sealer	9073279	7/7/2015	Packsize LLC
8.	Infeed System	9771231	9/26/2017	Packsize LLC
9.	Erecting Aid	9725197	8/8/2017	Packsize LLC
10.	Board Blank for Producing a Packaging Corner, and Packaging Corner	7913896	3/29/2011	Packsize LLC
11.	Systems and Methods for Creating a Manufacturer's Joint and Closing A Box	9227373	1/5/2016	Packsize LLC
12.	Infeed Guide System	9393753	7/19/2016	Packsize LLC
13.	Tiling Production of Packaging Materials	14/158731	1/17/2014	Packsize LLC
14.	Elevated Converting Machine with Outfeed Guide	9352526	5/31/2016	Packsize LLC

USA01\10755568.3

#	Patent Description	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>	Record Owner
15.	Foldable Box Template Background	9580202	2/28/2017	Packsize LLC
16.	Cable-Based Measuring System	9541422	1/10/2017	Packsize LLC
17.	Converting Machine	D703246	4/22/2014	Packsize LLC
18.	Outfeed Table	D762252	7/26/2016	Packsize LLC
19.	Foldable Box Template with Internal Glue Flap	9428300	8/30/2016	Packsize LLC
20.	A Packaging Container and Method for Its Production	9586717	3/17/2017	Packsize LLC

USA01\10755568.3

# Patent Applications:

<u>#</u>	Patent Applications	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Applicant</u>
1.	Automated Box Gluing Device	15/258612	11/13/2009	Packsize LLC
2.	Creating on-Demand Packaging Based on Stored Attribute Data	13/813848	8/2/2011	Packsize LLC
3.	Creating On-Demand Packaging Based on Custom Arrangement of Items	13/514335	12/10/2010	Packsize LLC
4.	Optimizing Production of Packaging Products	13/805585	6/28/2011	Packsize LLC
5.	Apparatus, Systems and Methods for Using Handheld Measurement Devices to Create On-Demand Packaging	13/993035	12/15/2011	Packsize LLC
6.	Foldable Box Template	15/405158	1/12/2017	Packsize LLC
7.	Converting Machine with an Upward Outfeed Guide	14/370729	12/19/2012	Packsize LLC
8.	Packaging Station System and Related Methods	14/370738	1/3/2013	Packsize LLC
9.	Box-Last Packaging System	14/502980	9/30/2014	Packsize LLC
10.	Cable-Based Measuring System	15/340839	11/1/2016	Packsize LLC
11.	Converting Machine	14/357190	11/9/2012	Packsize LLC
12.	Tiling Production of Packaging Materials	15/135059	4/21/2016	Packsize LLC
13.	Tiling Production of Packaging Materials	14/761081	1/17/2014	Packsize LLC

USA01\10755568.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006187 FRAME: 0520

<u>#</u>	Patent Applications	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Applicant</u>
14.	Generating and Implementing a Customizable User Interface	14/613095	2/3/2015	Packsize LLC
15.	Method and System for Flexible Node Composition on Local or Distributed Computer Systems	14/892480	5/14/2014	Packsize LLC
16.	Packaging Material as a Pick Item	14/909913	7/31/2014	Packsize LLC
17.	Outfeed Table	14/856130	9/16/2015	Packsize LLC
18.	Converting Machine	14/970224	12/15/2015	Packsize LLC
19.	Box Forming Machine	62/425457	11/22/2016	Packsize LLC
20.	Box Forming Machine	15/616688	6/7/2017	Packsize LLC
21.	Smart Packaging Wall	15/652518	7/18/2017	Packsize LLC
22.	Dunnage and Packaging Optimization	62/472139	3/16/2017	Packsize LLC
23.	Identifying and Managing Equipment within an Operational Environment	62/428853	12/1/2016	Packsize LLC
24.	Balancing Load Among Operational System Zones	62/428872	12/1/2016	Packsize LLC
25.	Converting Machine with Fold Sensing Mechanism	62/447714	1/18/2017	Packsize LLC
26.	Open-Sided Shipping Container and Methods of Use	62/560514	9/19/2017	Packsize LLC

USA01\10755568.3

#### Trademarks:

#	<u>Trademarks, Trade Names, Service</u> <u>Marks</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
1.	<b>≥</b> <b>FAN</b> FOLD	4376697	7/30/2013	Packsize LLC
2.	PACKSIZE	3830478	8/10/2010	Packsize LLC
3.	TPACKSIZE	3830479	8/10/2010	Packsize LLC
4.	Right-Sized Packaging On Demand	2901810	11/9/2004	Packsize LLC
5.	ON DEMAND PACKAGING	4155956	6/5/2012	Packsize LLC
6.	SMARTER PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET	5151373	2/28/2017	Packsize LLC
7.	SMALLEST POSSIBLE BOX	5124517	1/17/2017	Packsize LLC
8.	IQ FUSION	4704118	3/17/2015	Packsize LLC
9.	z-Fold	4771634	7/14/2015	Packsize LLC
10.	PACKNET	4765855	6/30/2015	Packsize LLC
11.	SMART PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET	5126701	1/24/2017	Packsize LLC
12.	LIDIUM	5188518	4/18/2017	Packsize LLC
13.	X4	5222713	6/13/2017	Packsize LLC

# Exhibit A

## Trademarks:

#	<u>Trademarks, Trade Names, Service</u> <u>Marks</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
1.	<b>≥</b> <b>FAN</b> FOLD	4376697	7/30/2013	Packsize LLC
2.	PACKSIZE	3830478	8/10/2010	Packsize LLC
3.	<b>PACKSIZE</b>	3830479	8/10/2010	Packsize LLC
4.	Right-Sized Packaging On Demand	2901810	11/9/2004	Packsize LLC
5.	ON DEMAND PACKAGING	4155956	6/5/2012	Packsize LLC
6.	SMARTER PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET	5151373	2/28/2017	Packsize LLC
7.	SMALLEST POSSIBLE BOX	5124517	1/17/2017	Packsize LLC
8.	IQ FUSION	4704118	3/17/2015	Packsize LLC
9.	z-Fold	4771634	7/14/2015	Packsize LLC
10.	PACKNET	4765855	6/30/2015	Packsize LLC
11.	SMART PACKAGING FOR A HEALTHY PLANET	5126701	1/24/2017	Packsize LLC
12.	LIDIUM	5188518	4/18/2017	Packsize LLC
13.	X4	5222713	6/13/2017	Packsize LLC

# Exhibit B

## Trademark Applications:

#	Trademark Applications	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Applicant</u>
1.	PACKSIZE	87/196372	10/7/2016	Packsize LLC
2.	T PACKSIZE	87/478867	6/7/2017	Packsize LLC
3.	PACKSIZE ON DEMAND PACKAGING	87/196725	10/7/2016	Packsize LLC
4.	PACKSIZE NOW	87/263955	12/9/2016	Packsize LLC
5.	PACKBOT	87/472421	6/1/2017	Packsize LLC

# Trademark Applications:

#	Trademark Applications	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Applicant</u>
1.	PACKSIZE	87/196372	10/7/2016	Packsize LLC
2.	<b>PACKSIZE</b>	87/478867	6/7/2017	Packsize LLC
3.	PACKSIZE ON DEMAND PACKAGING	87/196725	10/7/2016	Packsize LLC
4.	PACKSIZE NOW	87/263955	12/9/2016	Packsize LLC
5.	PACKBOT	87/472421	6/1/2017	Packsize LLC

USA01\10755568.3

**RECORDED: 10/23/2017**